
1

Audit and Governance Committee

Meeting: Monday, 18th November 2019 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite - North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Melvin (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Hampson, Lugg, 
D. Norman, Taylor, Wilson and Williams

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2019.

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

6.  CONTRIBUTION OF MEMBERS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: ASPIRE TRUST AND 
CITIZEN'S ADVICE BUREAU 

To hear from partner organisations on the contribution of Members appointed to outside 
bodies.

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

7.  OUTSIDE BODIES SURVEY UPDATE 

To receive an update on the progress of the Outside Bodies Survey.

8.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 7 - 18)

To receive the Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s External Auditors.

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 19 - 46)

To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance regarding Internal Audit’s Activity 
Progress.

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2019/20 SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 
(Pages 47 - 58)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources on Treasury 
Management.

11.  SHOPMOBILITY LIMITED ASSURANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 59 - 64)

To receive the management update report.

12.  RISK BASED INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING WORKSHOP 

13.  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 66)

To consider the Work Programme.

14.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

20th January 2020 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Friday, 8 November 2019



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and
(b)   which has not been fully di
[...]
son with whom you are living as a spouse or 
civil partner where you are aware of their interest.

Access to Information
Agendas and reports can be viewed on the Gloucester City Council website: 
www.gloucester.gov.uk and are available to view five working days prior to the meeting 
date.

For enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk.

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if 
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396.

Recording of meetings
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions: 
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 16th September 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Brooker (Vice-Chair), Lugg, D. Norman, Taylor and Bowkett

Others in Attendance

Corporate Director (Transformation)
Accountancy Manager
Head of Audit Risk Assurance
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Melvin and Hampson

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

20.1 There were no declarations of interest.

21. MINUTES 

21.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chair.

22. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

22.1 There were no public questions.

23. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

23.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

24. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OUTSTANDING MATTERS 

24.1 The Committee considered the Outstanding Matters and noted that the 
Outside Bodies Working Group would report fully in January 2020 with an 
updated provided at the next Committee meeting.

25. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2019/20 - QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
16.09.19

2

25.1 The Head of Internal Audit Risk Assurance introduced the report and 
highlighted key passages.

25.2 RESOLVED that:- the Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report.

26. DELOITTE EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19 (ISA 260 TO THOSE 
CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE) 

26.1 The Committee considered the finalised External Audit Report. An earlier 
iteration had been considered at the previous meeting.

26.2 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report.

27. BUSINESS RATES POOLING REPORT 

27.1 The Accountancy Manager stated that this was usually an annual standing 
item and that the Council had been involved in the Business Rates Retention 
pilot and, as such, there was no update on pooling. There would, however, 
be such an update provided in 2020.

28. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

28.1 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Work 
Programme.

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

29.1 6.30pm on 18th November 2019 in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  6.45 pm hours

Chair

Page 6



Error! No text of specified style in document. | Error! Use the Home tab to apply Section title to the text that you want to appear 

here. 

01/12 Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

` 

 

 

Annual Audit Letter on the 

2018/19 External Audit 

Gloucester City Council 
October 2019 

 
Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Gloucester City Council Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

 

2 Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only  

Contents 
 

 

  Page 

1 Letter to Members 3 

2 Key Messages 4 

3 Responsibilities and Scope 5 

4 Audit of the Accounts 6 

5 Value for Money 9 

6 Other Matters 9 

 

 

  

Page 8



Gloucester City Council Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

 

3 Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only  

1. Letter to Members 
 

The Members  

PO Box 3252 

Gloucester 

GL1 9FW 

30 October 2019 

Dear Sirs 

We have pleasure in setting out this Annual Audit Letter to summarise the key matters arising from 

the work that we have carried out in respect of the audit for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

Although this letter is addressed to the Members of Gloucester City Council (“the Council”), it is also 

intended to communicate the significant issues we have identified, in an accessible style, to key 

external stakeholders, including members of the public.  The letter will be published on the Public 

Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) website at www.psaa.co.uk and on the Council’s website. 

This letter has been prepared in the context of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and 

Audited Bodies issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.  T
[...]
t 

that meets the requirements of the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (“the Code”).  Under the 

Code, we have responsibilities in two main areas: 

 the Council’s accounts; and 

 whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and  

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion). 

The scope of our work 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) as 

adopted by the UK Auditing Practices Board (“APB”).  The audit opinion on the accounts reflects the 

financial reporting framework adopted by the Council, being the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19 based on IFRS and other relevant legislation.   

We conducted our work on the value for money conclusion in line with guidance issued by the National 

Audit Office, in respect of local government bodies for the financial year ended 31 March 2019.  

 

  

Page 11



Gloucester City Council Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

 

6 Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services – For Approved External Use Only  

4. Audit of the Accounts 
Statement of Accounts 

Unqualified opinion 

issued on 31 July 

2019 

Before we give our opinion on the accounts, we are required to Report to Those 

Charged with Governance any significant matters arising from the audit.  A 

detailed report was discussed with the members of the Audit and Governance 

Committee on 22 July 2019.  

Materiality for the Council’s accounts was set at £2,072,000 which equated to 2% 

of gross expenditure. The level of materiality shapes and informs the extent of 

the audit work we undertook, including review of balances which are below this 

which exhibit particular characteristics. This assists in the identification of 

transactions and balances which were likely to give rise to material 

misstatements, and in determining the extent of work undertaken in respect of 

the areas we judged to contain such risks.  

Our Report to Those Charged with Governance, in the case of the Council, the 

Audit and Governance Committee, set out the details of any errors identified 

during the audit which were greater than £104,000, our clearly trivial threshold.  

Our audit work was designed to specifically address the following significant audit 

risks: 

 Whether the Statement of Accounts contained all of the expenditure 

relating to the year ended 31 March 2019 (Completeness of expenditure) 

– We obtained an understanding of the design and implementation of the 

key controls in place in relation to recording completeness and valuation of 

accruals and provisions; we performed focused testing in relation to the 

completeness of expenditure including a detailed review of accruals and 

provisions; as part of this focused testing we challenged any assumptions 

made in relation to year-end accruals and provisions; we reviewed how 

accurate the Council has been in calculating its current year provisions and 

accruals; and we reviewed the year-on-year movement in accruals and 

provisions and investigated any significant downward movements. 

 Whether the Council’s controls had been bypassed by management in the 

preparation of the financial statements (Management override of controls) 

– We have tested the design and implementation of key controls in place 

around journal entries and management estimates; we risk assessed 

journals and selected items for detailed testing. The journal entries were 

selected using computer-assisted profiling based on areas which we 

consider to be of increased interest; we tested the appropriateness of 

journal entries recorded in the general ledger, and other adjustments 

made in the preparation of financial reporting; we reviewed accounting 

estimates for biases that could result in material misstatements due to 

fraud, specifically in relation to material provisions; we reviewed the 

accuracy of cal
[...]
nd and Wales with 

registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New Street Square, 

London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom. 

 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of 

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 

(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent 

entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see 

www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 

 

© 2019 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

Page 18



1

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 18th November 2019
Subject: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2019/20
Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal Auditor)
Wards Affected: Not applicable
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Theresa Mortimer - Head of Audit Risk Assurance

Email: 
Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk

Tel: 01452 326338

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2019/20

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the approved 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to:

(1) Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20; 

(2) Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment comprising risk management, control and 
governance arrangements as a result of the Internal Audit activity completed to 
date; and

(3) Internal Audit protocol is to recommend to the committee that management attend 
the next committee meeting to provide an update on progress with implementing 
the recommendations made, when a limited assurance opinion on the control 
environment is provided. In respect of the Travel and Other Expenses audit, it is 
appreciated that, due to its scope and financial risk impact, this is deemed to be 
an operational rather than a strategic risk. Therefore, Internal Audit would request 
the committee’s views on whether they require management to attend the next 
meeting of the committee or whether they would be satisfied that Internal Audit 
undertake a follow up review in 2020/21 reporting the outcomes to the committee 
accordingly.

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Theresa.Mortimer@gloucester.gov.uk


2

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Members approved the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 at 11th March 2019 Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2017 (PSIAS), this report (through Appendix A) details the outcomes of 
Internal Audit work carried out in accordance with the approved Plan.
 

3.2 The Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2019/20 at Appendix A summarises:

 The progress against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan, including the assurance 
opinions on the effectiveness of risk management and control processes;

 The outcomes of the Internal Audit activity during the period September 2019 to 
October 2019; and

 Special investigations/counter fraud activity.

3.3 The report is the second progress report in relation to the Internal Audit Plan 2019/20.

4.0 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) Considerations 

4.1 There are no ABCD implications as a result of the recommendation made in this 
report.

5.0 Alternative Options Considered

5.1 No other options have been considered as the purpose of this report is to inform the 
Committee of the Internal Audit work undertaken to date, and the assurances given 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment operating in 
the areas audited. Non completion of Internal Audit Activity Progress Reports would 
lead to non compliance with the PSIAS and the Council Constitution (see report 
section 6.2 and 6.3).

6.0 Reasons for Recommendations

6.1 The role of the Audit Risk Assurance shared serv
[...]
elating to the area under review 
and the impact that these may have on 
service delivery, other service areas, finance, 
reputation, legal, the environment, 
client/customer/partners and staff.  

 System Adequacy – Risk 
of objectives not being 
achieved due to the 
absence of key internal 
controls

 Control Application – 
Significant breakdown in 
the application of control

Page 25



3

(4a) Summary of Internal Audit Assurance Opinions on Risk and Control

The pie charts provided below show the summary of the risk and control assurance 
opinions provided within each category of opinion i.e. substantial, satisfactory and 
limited in relation to the 2019/20 audit activity undertaken up to October 2019.

Page 26



4

(4b) Limited Control Assurance Opinions 

Where audit activities record that a limited assurance opinion on control has been 
provided, the Audit and Governance Committee may request Senior Management 
attendance at the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update as to their 
actions taken to address the risks and associated recommendations identified by 
Internal Audit. 

(4c) Audit Activity where a Limited Assurance Opinion has been provided on 
Control

During the period September 2019 to October 2019, one audit review has been 
provided with a limited assurance opinion on control which relates to Travel and 
Other Expenses.

It is important to note that whilst a limited assurance opinion has been provided, 
management have responded positively to the recommendations made and have 
provided assurance to Internal Audit (through management response to the 
recommendations raised within the report and verbal assurance) that a plan of action 
has been prepared to address the issues identified by this review. 

In addition, where a limited assurance opinion is given, a follow up audit is 
undertaken to provide assurance that the agreed actions have been implemented by 
management. 

(4d) Satisfactory Control Assurance Opinions

Where audit acti
[...]
accounting 
when appropriate; and

o Three claims (two self-employed individuals and one from an individual 
undertaking a Civic Duties) should have been subject to tax 
deductions.

Conclusion
The value and number of expenditure / claims in context to the overall expenditure of 
the Council is very low. However, in order to maintain an effective control 
environment which operates within the Council’s policies and HMRC requirements, 
Internal Audit recommended that the following areas were reviewed to mitigate the 
associated risks by:

 Updating the Travel Expenses Policy to meet HMRC requirements;

 Reviewing the processes in place for checking / retaining receipts;

 Evidencing the completion of driver checks as per current policy, or following 
a driving at work risk assessment, consider amending the policy to reflect a 
control process which is within the Council’s risk appetite;

 Reviewing and updating, where necessary, the Green Travel Policy, Green 
Travel Plan and associated schemes; and

Page 30



Attachment 1

8

 Ensuring the correct method is used for paying expenses, including taxable 
benefits and allowances to ensure the correct treatment of tax and VAT.

Management Actions
The Head of Policy and Resources has considered the recommendations made in 
the draft report and has prepared an action plan to address the issues identified. 
Following a risk assessment completed by the Head of Policy and Resources it has 
been decided that a key control (requiring the completion of driver checks on 
employees using their own vehicles for business journeys) will be discontinued, 
primarily due to the low number of employees making such claims with the residual 
risk to the Council now considered within its risk appetite. Consequently, the policy 
will be updated to make employees responsible for ensuring they have met these 
requirements and to also highlight that Managers’ may carry out random checks 
when claims are made should they wish to.

Summary of Sa
[...]
o the deposit form. The till roll receipt from 
the manual till is also attached. 
 
Following a staff meeting on the 3rd July, it was identified that the team had 
been told that it wasn’t necessary to keep till rolls as finance kept records. 
The Visitor Experience Manager explained to staff that financial records will 
need to be kept for 6 years, plus the current year.

Management update as at 30/09/2019:
Action completed. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucester City Council 
Audit and Governance Work Programme 2019-2020 

(Updated 1 November 2019) 
 

 

Item  Format Committees Lead Officer Comments 
 

18th November 2019     

1. Audit and Governance Committee 
Outstanding Matters 

Timetable -------------- -------------- Standing agenda item requested by the 
Committee 

2. Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 Written Report Audit and Gov Deloitte Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

3. Internal Audit Activity Progress 
Report 2019/20 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

4. Treasury Management 
Performance 2019/20 Six Monthly 
Update 

Written Report Audit and Gov 
 

Cabinet 

Head of Policy and 
Resources 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

5. Shopmobility limited assurance 
management update 

Written Report Audit and Gov Corporate Director Requested  

6. Risk Based Internal Audit 
Planning Workshop 

Discussion Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Requested 

7. Outside Bodies Survey Update 
 

Verbal Update Audit and Gov Monitoring Officer A&G Audit Study Group 

8. Audit and Governance Committee 
Work Programme 

Timetable -------------- -------------- Standing Agenda Item 

20th January 2020     

1. Audit and Governance Committee 
Outstanding Matters 

Timetable -------------- -------------- Standing agenda item requested by the 
Committee 

2. Deloitte – Grants Audit Report Written Report Audit and Gov Deloitte Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

3. Internal Audit Purpose, Authority, 
Role and Function 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Requested 

4. The Review of the effectiveness 
of the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Requested 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 13



 

 

5. Fraud Risk Assessment Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Requested 

6. Internal Audit Activity Progress 
Report 2019/20  

Written Report Audit and Gov Head of IA&RM Shared 
Service 

Part of the Committee’s annual work 
programme 

7. Outside Bodies Draft Report 
 

Written Report Audit and Gov 
 

Council/Cabinet 

Monitoring Officer A&G Audit Study Group 

8. Audit and Governance Committee 
Work Programme 

Written Report -------------- -------------- Standing Agenda Item 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Annual Audit Letter
	9 Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2019/20
	Quarterly Progress (Appendix 1)
	(Appendix 2)

	10 Treasury Management Performance 2019/20 Six Monthly Update
	11 Shopmobility limited assurance management update
	13 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 18th November 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Melvin (Chair), Brooker (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Hampson, Lugg, 
D. Norman, Taylor, Tracey and Wilson

Others in Attendance

Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Accountancy Manager
ARA Group Manager
Visitor Experience Manager
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1.1 Councillor Hampson informed Members that he was a member of the Aspire 
Trust’s Board of Trustees.

2. MINUTES 

2.1 Subject to an amendment to reflect that Councillor Wilson gave his 
apologies, the minutes of the meeting which took place on 16th September 
2019 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

3.1 There were no public questions.

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

4.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

5. CONTRIBUTION OF MEMBERS TO OUTSIDE BODIES: ASPIRE TRUST AND 
CITIZEN'S ADVICE BUREAU 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18.11.19

2

5.1 As part of the working group on appointments made to outside bodies, 
representatives of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau and the Aspire Trust were in 
attendance.

5.2 Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB)

5.3 The Manager of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau stated that the Council 
appointees’ attendance was good and that one Member had specified duties 
for the year. They gave their views and asked relevant question pertinent to 
the service.

5.4 With regard to benefits to both the Council and CAB, he stated that both the 
Council and CAB had similar aims such as improving the lives of residents. 
There was a good level of communication with Officers but the involvement 
of Members was useful for the Council as a whole to respond to issues.

5.5 The Bureau Manager advised that while Members’ overall presence is of 
benefit, the CAB would not fail to operate if they were not appointed. For 
example CAB, of its own volition, has fed back to and heard from the 
Council.

5.6 In response to a query from the Corporate Director regarding whether 
communication would cease if the Council did not appoint, the CAB Manager 
advised that there would still be contact but that Members’ presence 
improved knowledge and this was a benefit.

5.7 Councillor Wilson asked if it would be helpful to circulate a skills set to which 
the CAB Manager replied that what was important was their presence rather 
than skills. 

5.8 In response to a query from the Corporate Director regarding training, the 
CAB Manager stated that, historically this had not been offered but that, 
following an Internal Audit, greater training for trustees had been suggested.

Aspire Trust

5.9 The Chief Executive outlined that Aspire had a contract with the Council to 
provide leisure facilities. There were eleven trustees of which two were 
Members of the Council. The rationale for their appointment was that 
Members attended as representatives of the community. This study was 
raised at the last board meeting and the general view was that their 
presence is positive but they attended as trustees and not representatives of 
the Council. She further outlined that the Members contributed as trustees to 
the strategic direction of the organisation.

5.10 In terms of benefits of the Council being involved with the Trust, the Chief 
Executive advised that there was the benefit of transparency with regard to 
the contract and the Council gains insight into Aspire’s work. Aspire 
benefitted through improved standing and credibility as well as the context of 
what was happening materially in the wider community. The Chief Executive 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18.11.19

3

further advised that Aspire provided governance training as well as the 
opportunity to sit on sub-committees and that it would be useful to share a 
skills matrix in order to assist in the making of appointments. 

5.11  In response to a query from Councillor Tracey as to the level of Member 
feedback, the Chief Executive stated that it was an individual decision. 

5.12 Councillor Wilson shared his view that there was an opportunity for 
organisations to share what skills would be needed for appointees. 
Councillor Lugg informed Members, however, that the Council did not 
conduct an audit of Members’ skills while the Corporate Director noted that 
Group Leaders took a view on Members’ skills. The Corporate Director also 
stated that it would be useful to receive skill sets from outside bodies and 
that there could be an opportunity to report to Council on what part 
appointees have played.

5.13 Members expressed their thanks to Aspire and CAB for their contribution to 
the study.

6. OUTSIDE BODIES SURVEY UPDATE 

6.1 The Corporate Director provided an update on the outside bodies study. He 
informed Members that responses to the survey had been received from 
both appointees and from organisations that the Council appoints to. He also 
highlighted that interviews with organisations that the Council appoints to 
had been conducted.

6.2 These responses were being collated and would form the basis of a set of 
recommendations which would be presented in draft form at the next 
Committee meeting.

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

7.1 The Head of Policy and Resources introduced the Annual Audit letter as 
supplied by Deloitte. He advised that there was no new information 
contained within the letter, Deloitte had given an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts and the audit had been completed on time.

7.2 The Head of Policy and Resources advised that Deloitte had approved the 
governance statement and had concluded that the Value for Money opinion 
had been unqualified. There were eight recommendations which would be 
followed up. 

7.3 Councillor Wilson stated that it was good to see an unqualified audit letter 
and queried whether there was an error in the gross expenditure figure. The 
Head of Policy and Resources confirmed that there was no such error.

7.4 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Annual 
Audit Letter.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18.11.19

4

8.1 The Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) Group Manager provided an overview of 
internal audit activity – confirming that this was the second progress report 
against the approved 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and that 5 audit activity 
outcomes were reported. Members were also informed that 4 irregularity 
reviews had been received in 2019/20 to date, the investigations were 
ongoing and once concluded would be reported to Committee.

8.2 The Group Manager advised that one audit had a limited assurance level 
attached to it, namely travel expenses. She drew Members’ attention to the 
nature of the audit, that it was a low spend operational area and that 
recommendations had been agreed by management.

8.3 The Group Manager noted that the standard process on limited assurance 
reports was to request management attendance at the next Committee 
meeting to provide an update on recommendation implementation progress. 
In the case of the Travel and Expenses audit, due to its scope and financial 
risk impact, this is deemed to be an operational rather than strategic risk. 
Based on this, Committee’s views were requested as to whether they require 
management attendance or if they would be satisfied that Internal Audit 
undertake a follow up review in 2020/21 reporting the outcomes to the 
Committee.  

8.4 Councillor Wilson suggested that, as it was a minor issue, the audit be 
progressed. Councillor D. Norman concurred and stated that he was 
confident that changes would be made. 

8.5 Councillor Wilson noted that there were three claims for self-employed staff 
and queried why they were claiming. The Head of Policy and Resources 
advised that he would examine the detail of this.

8.6 RESOLVED that:- (1) The follow up audit of travel expenses be 
progressed, and; (2) The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the 
report.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2019/20 SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 

9.1 The Head of Policy and Resources introduced the report and highlighted key 
aspects. He advised there was no new long term borrowing nor any debt 
rescheduling. 

9.2 The Head of Policy and Resources further advised that the Council had 
complied with treasury limits and was in an ‘under borrowed’ position.

9.3 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report.

10. SHOPMOBILITY LIMITED ASSURANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

10.1 The Visitor Experience Manager outlined the purpose of the audit. She 
stated that the key areas were Shopmobility’s equipment, income collection 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
18.11.19

5

and user training. She advised that there were seven recommendations from 
the audit and all had been implemented.

11. RISK BASED INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING WORKSHOP 

11.1 The ARA Group Manager advised that a risk based internal audit planning 
cycle was in place and stated that the Audit & Governance Committee’s 
views and input were invaluable within this approach. 

11.2 It was proposed that a risk based internal audit planning workshop be held 
prior to the next Committee meeting with the session to be last around 45 
minutes. The aim of the session would be to raise and discuss areas where 
independent assurance would add value for the Risk Based Internal Audit 
Plan 2020/21.

11.3 Councillor Wilson stated that such a session had worked well in the past.

11.4 RESOLVED that:- A Risk Based Internal Audit Planning Workshop be held 
immediately before the 20th January 2020 Audit and Governance Committee.

12. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

12.1 RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Work 
Programme.

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

13.1 20th January 2020 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  7.25 pm hours

Chair


